
Corrigendum-1 to RFP - 24/2024-25 GeM BID Number- GEM/2024/B/5250401 for Supply, 
Installation, Maintenance of 300 Cash Recycler and providing Managed Services for 7 
years and Buyback of Old Cash Recycler 

 

GeM BID Number- GEM/2024/B/5250401                                                                                                                   Page 1 of 2 
 

     Date: 29.08.2024 

Corrigendum-1 to RFP - 24/2024-25 GeM BID Number- GEM/2024/B/5250401 for Supply, Installation, 

Maintenance of 300 Cash Recycler and providing Managed Services for 7 years and Buyback of Old Cash 

Recycler  

RFP Ref.No.24/2024-25 Dated 05.08.2024    

With reference to RFP Ref No. 24/2024-25 GeM BID Number- GEM/2024/B/5250401 Dated 05.08.2024 published 
on our website https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in and GeM Portal https://gem.gov.in and subsequent to Pre-Bid 
meeting held on 13.08.2024 at 15:00 hours with bidders, following amendments to the RFP document are made with 
immediate effect. Responses to pre-bid meeting are uploaded on Bank’s website separately. Bidders are requested to 
refer both Reply to Pre-Bid queries along with this corrigendum- 
 

SN Page 
No 

RFP Term/ 
Clause No 

Clause as per RFP Clause revised as 

1.  95 Annexure C: 
Scope of Work 

Cash Recycler should have five cassettes 
with capacity of storage of minimum 2600 
notes per cassette. 

Cash Recycler should have five cassettes 

with capacity of storage of minimum 2500 
notes per cassette. 

2.  44 Clause-6.57 
Warranty, AMC & 
ATS  

Successful bidder shall ensure necessary 
changes or modifications announced by 
RBI/NPCI/IDRBT any regulatory or any 
other statutory authorities within the 
timelines or schedule stated by respective 
authorities without charging any additional 
cost to the Bank during the contract period 

Successful bidder shall ensure necessary 
changes or modifications announced by 
RBI/NPCI/IDRBT any regulatory or any other 
statutory authorities within the timelines or 
schedule stated by respective authorities 

without charging any additional cost 
to the Bank during the warranty period 
and at mutually agreed cost during 
AMC period 

3.  113 Annexure-H Reject Bin with capability to hold Reject 
/Retracted notes. 
 

Reject Bin with capability to hold Reject 

/Retracted notes as stored in Universal 
acceptance cassette/Reject Bin + 1 
Counterfeit bin. 

4.  116 Annexure-H A reject BIN with a minimum of 600 notes 
with a full size cassette for non-dispensing 
notes also acceptable to Bank as overall 
capacity. 

A reject Bin/ Universal Bin with a minimum 

of 600 notes with a full size cassette for non-
dispensing notes also acceptable to Bank as 
overall capacity. 

5.  101 Site Maintenance 
and House 
Keeping services 
(Optional for off-
site location) 
 

The Vendor shall ensure maintenance of all 
the ATM sites under the proposed contract. 
The site should be stain free, dust free and 
the Vendor shall ensure the proper 
ambience of the site. Vendor should 
undertake the following site maintenance 
activities. 

Please refer Revised Annexure-A: 
Commercial Bid Format** 

6.  39 RFP-Other Terms 
and Conditions  

Interview the personnel being deployed on 
the project 

Clause deleted 
 

7.  111 Annexure-H 101 Keys Keyboard (optional) and Mouse  Clause deleted 

8.  92 Annexure C: 
Scope of Work  

28) Bank reserve the rights to outsource 
the cash management services for Cash 
Recyclers which will include following 
areas: -   

Please refer Revised Annexure-A: 
Commercial Bid Format** 

9.  113 Annexure-H xiii. Networking of onsite Cash Recycler to 
the Cash Recycler switch at Bank’s DC 
and DR site will be provided by Bank 
through branch LAN/ WAN Switch & router 
and network of Offsite Cash Recycler 
through various modes like VSAT & CDMA 
need to be provided by vendor. Banks 
already have backhaul connectivity for this 

Please refer Revised Annexure-A: 
Commercial Bid Format** 

10.  115 Annexure-H If camera is masked or wire is cut, then 
machine should give alarm. 
 

If camera is masked or wire is cut then 

machine should give alarm or go out of 
service & message/alert will sent to 
switch 

11.  111 ANNEXURE H:  
 
 

2x 1TB SATA HDD (Minimum)  
 

Clause revised as:  
 
1x 1TB SATA HDD OR 500 GB SSD (Primary) 
+ 1x 1TB SATA HDD (Secondary) 

https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in/
https://gem.gov.in/


Corrigendum-1 to RFP - 24/2024-25 GeM BID Number- GEM/2024/B/5250401 for Supply, 
Installation, Maintenance of 300 Cash Recycler and providing Managed Services for 7 
years and Buyback of Old Cash Recycler 

 

GeM BID Number- GEM/2024/B/5250401                                                                                                                   Page 2 of 2 
 

 

**Revised Annexure-A: Commercial Bid Format uploaded on Bank website separately; Please refer 

before submission of Bid on GeM Portal 
 

 
RFP Ref.No.24/2024-25 Dated 05.08.2024    

With reference to RFP Ref No. 24/2024-25 GeM BID Number- GEM/2024/B/5250401 Dated 05.08.2024 

published on our website https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in and GeM Portal https://gem.gov.in, Based on 

the request from bidders, due date for bid submission is extended as with immediate effect:- 

 
RFP Calendar stands revised as under: 

Last Date and Time for receipts of tender offers 10.09.2024 up to 17:00 hours 

Time and Date of Opening of technical bids 10.09.2024 at 17:30 hours 

 
Note- “Pre bid Queries Response Sheet is published on Bank’s Website on 29.08.2024. Bidders are 
requested to refer Reply to pre bid queries also and correlate this corrigendum and Revised 
Annexure A & H with same before submitting final bid on GeM Portal.” 

 
 
 
 

Sd/- 
Deputy General Manager 
IT Procurement & Payments 

 

https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in/
https://gem.gov.in/

